



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3575]

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

WRIT APPEAL NO: 92/2026

Between:

1.NAYANAPALLI AVINASH JAYASIMHA, S/ O RAVI KUMAR N, AGED ABOUT 38 YEARS, OCC DISTRICT DISASTER RESPONSE AND FIRE OFFICER, R/ O. FLAT NO. 401, GMR RESIDENCY, A CAMP, NEAR NEW AYYAPPA SWAMY TEMPLE, KURNOOL CITY, KURNOOL DIST, ANDHRA PRADESH - 518002.

...APPELLANT

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP.BY ITS PRL. SECRETARY, HOME AFFAIRS AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, AMARAVATHI, A.P.522237

2.THE DIRECTOR OF FIRE SERVICES TECHNICAL, HOLDING FAC OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL, DISASTER RESPONSE AND FIRE SERVICES, OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL, STATE DISASTER RESPONSE AND FIRE SERVICES DEPARTMENT, NEAR POLICE CONTROL ROOM, GOVERNORPET, VIJAYAWADA - 520002.

3.THE REGIONAL FIRE OFFICER, ZONE-II, RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM, ANDHRA PRADESH.533107

4.THE REGIONAL FIRE OFFICER, ZONE-IV, KURNOOL, ANDHRA PRADESH.518001

5.THE CHAIRMAN, DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE, THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, PANEL YEAR 2025-26, 3RD LEVEL GAZZETTED POSTS, SECRETARIAT, AMARAVATHI.522020

6.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP.BY ITS SPECIAL SECRETARY FOR SERVICES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI,
ANDHRA PRADESH.522237

...RESPONDENT(S):

CORAM: HON'BLE Mrs. JUSTICE LISA GILL

HON'BLE Mr. JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

Present: Dr. Bala, Advocate for appellant.

LISA GILL, J.

Learned counsel for appellant submits that he has instructions to withdraw this appeal because during pendency of this appeal, respondent No.1 *vide* memo dated 02.04.2026 has dropped all further disciplinary action against the appellant.

2. Memo in this respect along with copy of memo dated 02.04.2026 has been filed.

3. Learned counsel for appellant submits that liberty be afforded to appellant to avail of remedies available to him in accordance with law, in case of any action detrimental to the appellant's interest which may subsequently be taken by respondents.

4. Accordingly, Writ Appeal is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as aforementioned. No costs.

Pending miscellaneous applications are disposed of, accordingly.

**(LISA GILL)
JUDGE**

**(NINALA JAYASURYA)
JUDGE**

Date: 08.04.2026
Ksj